STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
ictment Nos.: 2023-GS-46-0903;
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS F;‘-ED-%]%%@?- 6-0906; 2023-GS-46-0907;
) 2:38-46-5829
State of South Caroling 0N -5 ARG
. E%AVID HAMILTON -
-vs- C.C.C.E &GS
| YORK COUNTY, SC ECEIVE
Kelvin Dean Tucker Jr, ) R D
) .
Defendant. ) JUN 14 2023
) | SC Court of Appeals
RULE 203(B) EXPLANATION

Pursuant to Rule 203(B)(iv), the issue to be raised on appeal is whether the trial coirt abused its
discretion when it imposéd the sentence upon the Honorable Kristi F. Curtis on June 2, 2023, the
Appellant pled guilty to Distribution of Methamphetamine 2* (Indictment No. 2023-GS-46-0903) for a
sentence of Seven years upon the service of Four years suspended on Three years on probation; Driving
Under the Influence less than .10 2% Offense (Indictment No. 2023-GS-46-0906) for a sentence of One
year; Failure to Stop for Blue Light 1¥ Offense (Indictment No. 2023-GS-46-0907) for a sentence of
Three years; and Possession of Narc. in Schedule I (b), (c), LSD & Schedule II 15 Offense
(2022-GS-46-5829) for a sentence of Two years. The Appellant received One hundred and twenty eight
days credit for time served and run concurrent, ~

The undersigned does not have a good faith basis to believe that this issue is properly before
the Couirt of Appeals, and the undersigned did not object to the sentence or file a motion to reconsider
the sentence. Nevertheless, the undersigned consulted with the Appellant about his right to appeal,
and after consultation, the undersigned has filed the instant appeal at the request of the Appellant
because the Sixth Amendment requires counsel to follow the Appellant’s request. See Frazer v.
South Carolina, 430 F.3d 696, 705 (4™ Cir. 2005) (“A defendant has a right to pursue a direct appeal,
even if frivolous, which counsel must assist as ‘an active advocate on behalf of his client.”) (quoting
Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738, 744 (1967)). |

Respe

Shawana Burris -
P.O. Box 691 '

York, South Carolina 29745

(803) 628-3031

Attorney for Kelvin Dean Tucker Jr.
York, South Carolina

June 2, 2023
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County:of York Defendant

——

. : . hereby:appearin.my own'proper
' - o MAY 18, TERM:2023. petSon:apd pleadiguilty to:the within .
20232280397086 : - ' indictmet torte -
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T P KELVIN DEAN TUCKER, JR

“Foreperson of Grand Jury Witness
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VERDICT l INDICTMENT FOR
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e

; FAIL TO STOP-FOR A:BLUE LIGHT C.CE.P

. SE-Code:'§ 56-05-0750(B)(1)
. _ — _ GCDR Code: 0065
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STATE OF SOUTH CARGLINA .
GOUNTY OF YORK N .

[
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i MY, S0 |
- AtaCourt of General Sessions, convened on May18, 2028, the Grand durors of

-....York Gounty presentugonithelroath:, .

e

FAIL TO STOP FOR A BLUE LIGHT

The defeﬁdah'g. Kelvin Dean Tucker Jr, did o or atiouit January 28,2028, in York
County; while: driving ori a oad.. street, or highway of the statte; -fail to stop when
signaled by a law enforcement vehicle: by means. of a siren or flashing fight, il i
violation .of Section 56-06-0750(B)(1), Code of Laws of South Caiolina (1976, -as

amerided).

Against the. pedce and dignity of the State, and contiary to the statute in ‘such

case made-and provided.

KEVINBAYONA
ASSISTANT SOLIGITOR
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VERDICT

Foreperson of PetitJury
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THE:STATE
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INDICTMENT FOR
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INDICTMENT

DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENGE

The defendant; Kelvin Dean Tucker-Jr; did on or about January 28;,2023, in York
Gounty, drive @ motorvehicle while under the ‘influence: of aiséhdl andfot ariy other diug
or a-combination’ of drigs and/ot substaiices which cause impaireant to the extent that
the defendants faculties to drive were: matenally and apprec:lably impaired and while
havmg an a!coho{ concentratian of less than 0%, such not bemg the:first offense within
a, period of ‘ten’ years; including and immediately’ preceding the ‘fcrego'in_g; date, all in
violation of Section =5.§=05*a§93qcﬁ)‘,- Code of Laws of South Carolina (-{1 976, as

~ amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the. statute in stich

case made and provided.

KEVIN BAYONA
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR

K_8



RBCEEVED
JUN 14 2023

JAIL

STATE OF SOUT@@&MAOf Appeals TH 's‘i‘?ﬁ*? I IN THE:COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
COUNTY. OF YORK 823 U 5 ﬁ*’f 9:133

STATE : U S M 153 leDICTMENTlCASE#: 2023-GS-46-00903

: vS: s ennne s

.:;"3

KELVIN DEAN TUCKER, JR : AriH: 205344620300253 "’
AKA:  Kelvin I;)‘Tuckf;r Kelvm Tacker, o | Date:of Offenise: ~01/28/’7023
Race: W 7 TTGext M T oAger 387 7 7 [ S.CYCoded:
DOB:. | ss# CDR Code#:
e Addresgis - o 7 ; - . . o
City, State, Zip: | ' i N
DL#* SID#  $€01508545.
+CDL Yes LI'No [0 &MV Yes ClNo O Hazmat Yes [ No, (]
In disposition ofthe above indictment comes.now the Defendatit viho was ~ - ~. [J- CONVIGTEDOF or & PLEADS.

TO: ‘lli'ossession-iwit'h 'lntentz' 'to:l)"'i“s'triblitefMi*.ﬂiam‘ hetam‘i'ne'an;Offense:_._53§D’=¥EARS}-&!_QR:SSQ_;OUO_)3_ ?
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, - e : Lesser Included. ' Defendantr-Waives Presentment
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Ttie pleais: 1J thoutNegouanonsor Recommendatlon X Negoualed Sentence, O Recommendanon by-the State
ATTEST: . "o

/s Kévin Bayoria 104596 /s Kelvin Dean Tucker, Jr /s Shawana I Burris 105241,

Solicitor SC Bar# Defendant S Attormnéy for Defénse: SC Bir #

WHER"EEO'RE-,eiﬁe-DefenaantE-is:cot’intfiitéd'to:-the‘ }B-'-‘S/tﬁt_e.l)\egan{ﬁeﬁt“&f Correction [ County Detentmn Center, <o

a, Bapenl

5% ﬂ i
for a’ detgrmmate termrof daysfmonthsl’f ime:Served LT Yoittiful Offentler Act not 0. cxceed years

andfor to:pay a- f' ine: of 7 77 __; provided that upon the-service of bk days/months/.T e Sezved and or payment ‘

Ancoiporated. by reference

The sentence shall run
@’CONCURR.ENT or [} CONSECUTIVE to sentence-on:

L e
A

E" ' The Defendant i fo be given credit for {ime, served pursuant to S8.C Code §:24-13-40 to be calculated and applied by SCDOC. '

0 The Defendgnt Shall be Released from County Detentlon Center.

* i—'m

Pursuant to 18 US C §922 anj é 16-25-3{ it'is unlawful for 4 person convicted of a vnolatmn of § 16-25-20'0¥ § 16-25-65 (Domestic
Violence) to ship, transport, possess; 6f Téceive & firéarm of ammumtmn." - W
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I DOCKET NO. 2023-GS-46-00903 - After beir g fully advised as‘to my:legal
WITNESSES rights, 1- Ereby ‘Waive presentment to.
the. Gran Juw
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Daté:

€200 ¥ T NOT

]
."
t

sieaddy jo UN07 08




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 93K
_INDICTMENT
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POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE METHAMPHETAMINE

The:defendant, Keivin Dean Ticker J, didl 6 oF abiolit January 28,2023, In York
County, South Carolina, manufacture. distribute; dispense; deliver. purchase, or
otfisiwise: aid sabst, attempt, oriconspire to:manufacture, distribute; idispense, deliver, or

puirchase; ‘oF possess With. the intent 0 distribute; dispenss, deliver, of purchase

‘methamphetamine in violation of the provisions of Section 44:53-370, all in Violation of

‘Seotion 44-53-675 (B), Cade of Laws of Sotith Carolind (1976, as amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the Stafe; and contrary to the statute in such

¢4%e tade:and provided.

ASSISTANT SOLICITOR.

KB
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STATE
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KELVIN'DEAN TUCKER, JR 2022A4620302231 —e
AKA: KelviD Tueket, Kelv'n Tucker . 09/0172022 _
Rice: ~ W' 7T Segl VA 38 24-53370 -
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- Address el e - N P et )
City; State; Zip:  — = =7 v = Ol ~¥ SENTENCE SHEET

DL#T’*- - B SID# SCOT50B54s " {:} :
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*CDLYesEINo [lieMV, Yes L] No [ Hazimat Yes IZlNo[]
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Thecharge is: & As indicted, O Offénise; | to Grand Jury. (def’s initials)

Thepleais: [J Without Negotiations or Recommendation, X Negouated Sentence, D Recommendanonby the State,
ATrEST (RN TSR } L.,s W

/s Kevin:Bayona. 104596 s Kelvin Dean Tucker, Jt fs-(No Altorneyy Prose PROSE:

Solicitor’ ) SC Bar:# Deferidant: T T Attomey TorPefense SC Bar#
WHEREFORE, theDéfendént;j's‘E;jdﬁ’i‘i";iiff"eﬂ?:gq the [l StiteDepartmient'f Correction” (I Conty Detention Ceniter;
) v . ! [ LY Ve oy
Al Wy
for a; det’ekn't%mate term of 2daysi’mord:hs/

ﬁ i_j_lme Sefved L] Vouthful Offen:&'*éi- Act‘ﬁot‘io-@kceed;—j—z‘-yeaés

3

-1

. and/orto-pay a f‘ ne of § T prowded that upon the service. of aays/months/yearsl'l' ime Served and or payment

of “"‘Nﬁ»’v‘ -plus: costs and assessments'asapplicable®; the'balance is suspended with- probation.fop———r—rr= .
o E; . 5 ; T o

monthslyears and subject-to- South. Carolina Department of Probation, Parole-and Pardon Services: standard condmons of probatxon which are
incorporated- by reference.

E}/ The: Defendant is to be given:credit fortimie: sewed pursuantto S.C. Code § 24-I3-40 tobe calcuiatcd ard applicd By SCDOC.

i ’i E‘_’] “’i‘omclude time spent.on monitored house arrest prior-to frial and senténcing.
] Thg»Dgf;e__pdam Shall be Released from- County Detention Center.

(Y

2o ? \
Pursuant to 18 U; § % 9222 i 1& § 16-25-30 itis unlawful for a person convicted of a violation of § 16-25-20 of § 16-25-65 (Domestic
Yiolence) ,;gﬁilg: a sp ort POSSess, or; recewe a !’irearm or ammunpition. ) !
By A e .‘.j‘.; & W ., I R T

K_B



STATE VS.  Kelvin Dean Tucker; Ji- INDICTMENT/CASE#: 2022-GS-46-05829
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T - DOCKET NO.:2022:GS-<46-05829 Aft g;r* being-fully advised as to-my legal
WITNESSES “ | rights, | herebywaive presentmentto

T thi Grarid Jury
The 8tate of South Carolina:
~ Countyof York . "Dofendant

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER " 'COURT OF GENERAL.SESSIONS

, ‘ he by appear in my.owh’proper
| - , OCTOBER'27; TERM 2022 “person-and, plead guilty to'the within
2022A46203022241 | ind ctment orto
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vs: Befendant
KELVIN DEAN TUCKER, JR
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POSSESSION OF @xvcweu E T.C.C.PLS. AND G.S.
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STATE OF SQUTH CAROLINA _ et

. = 0
AR

AL INDICTMENT

COUNTY OF YORK 2073 S0k -5 A 9 3b

At a Couit of General S"ees'iéﬁs'?;i?é’on’ve‘néd on October 27, 2022, the Grand

Jurors of York County-present upentheir oath:

~POSSESSION OF OXYCODONE———=——===

The defendant, Kelvin Dean Tucker Jr dld en orabout September 1, 2@22 in
York County, South Carolinia, ‘knowingly: o intentionally possess: oxycadons, a- schédule
It narcotic; all i viofation of Section 44-53- 370, Code: of Laws of Sputh Carclina (1976,

as: amended)

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such

case made and provided.

KEVIN BAY@NA’ /o
 ASSISTANT SOLE



